
 

 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 27 November 2025 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Mault (Chair), Jackson (Vice-Chair), Adair, 
Ahmed, Allen, Bacon, Cowen, Currie, Duncan, Elliott, 
Fisher, Hussain, Sutton, Tarmey and Thorp. 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.   Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
 

  

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

  

3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 5) 
 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th September, 2025 (Pages 7 - 9) 
 

  

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  

7. Development Proposals (Pages 13 - 33) 
 

  

8. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and  Transportation 
Service (Pages 35 - 45) 
 
 
 

  

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

9. Updates  
  

 
 
 
 

The next meeting of the Planning Board will be held on 
Thursday 18 December 2025 commencing at 9.00 a.m. 

in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 
 

 
JOHN EDWARDS, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 



Planning Regulatory Board 
‘Public Right To Speak’ 

 
 

REGISTERING TO SPEAK 
  
The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the Planning 
Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is important that you 
complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written comments, within 21 days of the 
date of the notification letter back to the Planning Department.  
  
Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers the 
application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the Planning 
Board meeting to exercise your right to speak  
  
 If you wish to speak in the meeting, please try to arrive at the venue ten minutes 
before the meeting starts. The reception staff will direct you to the Council Chamber. 
 
In the Council Chamber, please give your name to the Board clerk (who will have a 
checklist of names derived from the agenda). The clerk will direct you to the seating 
reserved for people who wish to speak. 
 
The agenda is available online at least 5 days prior to the meeting, and a few copies 
will be made available at the meeting, so you can read the report relating to the 
application which concerns you and see where it comes in the agenda. 
 
The Council Chamber is equipped with microphones and a hearing loop. 
 
Take time to familiarise yourself with the layout of the Chamber and the procedure of 
the meeting, before ‘your’ application is reached. 
 
Please note that applications can sometimes be withdrawn or deferred at short notice. 
The Council will do its best to notify the public in advance, but on occasions this 
may not be possible. 
  
The meeting is being filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website 
and can be found at:-  
  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
If anyone present or members of the public in the public galleries do not wish to have 
their image captured they should make themselves known to Democratic Services 
before the start of the meeting.  
  

Page 3 Agenda Annex

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


[...]
 
 
Present:- Councillor Mault (in the Chair); Councillors Ahmed, Allen, Bacon, Currie, 
Elliott, Fisher, Tarmey and Thorp. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Adair, Duncan, 
Hussain, Jackson and Sutton.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
32.  

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

33.  
  
MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
 

34.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
 

35.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH AUGUST, 
2025  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 14th August, 2025, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

36.  
  
DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS (INFORMATION ATTACHED)  
 

 There were no site visits recommended, but it was noted that application 
RB2023/0283 (Change of use of land to dog walking paddocks and 
training facility including extended car parking area at 4 Blackamoor 
Road, Swinton for Invictus Squad) would be deferred for further 
consultation and be presented to the next meeting. 
 

37.  
  
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 25/09/25 
 

 
- Change of use from residential building annexe (use Class C3) to 

children’s care home (Use Class C2) with widening to vehicular 
access including demolition and rebuild of section of front boundary 
wall and alterations to entrance gates at 17 Crowgate, South Anston 
for Mr. Hallam (RB2025/0493) 
 
Mr. L. Hallam (Applicant) 
Ms. V. Thurtle (Supporter) 
 
 A statement in support from a local resident of Crowgate was read 
out. 
  
A statement from Mrs. C. Rimmington (Objector) was read out. 
 

- Alterations to existing heating pipework and ancillary pipework 
bridges at Wickersley School And Sports College Bawtry Road 
Wickersley for Equans (RB2025/0923) 
 
Mr. I. Whitworth (on behalf of the Applicant) 
 

- Change of use from C3 dwellinghouse to Sui Generis holiday let 
including first floor balcony at 503 Herringthorpe Valley Road Broom 
for C Welling (RB2025/0930) 
 
Mr. C. Welling (Applicant) 
Mr. G. Grewal (Objector) 
 
A statement from Mrs. M. Rhodes (Objector) was read out. 
 

- Increase in roof height including dormer windows to front and rear 
and extensions to front, side and rear at 2 Almond Glade Wickersley 
for AA2 Properties Ltd. (RB2025/1054) 

 
A statement from Mr. D. Walsh (Objector) on behalf of local 
residents was read out. 

 
(2)  That application BR2023/0283 be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
(3)  That applications RB2025/0493, RB2025/0923 and RB2025/1054 
be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and 
subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report.   
 
(4)  That application RB2025/0930 be granted for the change of use to C3 
dwellinghouse to Sui Generis holiday let only for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.    The first-floor balcony element was removed and 
would be subject to further discussion and a separate application. 
 
 

Page 8



 PLANNING BOARD - 25/09/25  
 

 
38.  

  
UPDATES  
 

 There were no updates to report. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
[...]
ULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON 
27TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated. 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 

RB2023/0283 
Change of use of land to dog walking paddocks and training 
facility including extended car parking area at 4 Blackamoor 
Road Swinton for Invictus Squad 

 
Page 15 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 1 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING BOARD  TO BE HELD ON THE 
27TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 

Application Number RB2023/0283 

Proposal and 
Location 

Change of use of land to dog walking paddocks and training 
facility including extended car parking area, 4 Blackamoor Road, 
Swinton - https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2023/0283  

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site is allocated Green Belt in the Local Plan and comprises of 
a property knows as Strawberry Cottage on Blackamoor Road in Swinton and 
land surrounding the property. In particular, the application relates to an area 
of woodland to the rear of the property and an open area of land with a hedge 
along the highway to the west. 
 
The site is situated along the northern side of Blackamoor Road in the 
southern part of Swinton. To the north of the site are a number of mature 
trees and beyond this is the southern edge of the Swinton residential area.  
 
The application site comprises an area of land approximately 0.9 hectares in 
total that surrounds Strawberry Cottage.  
 

Page 15

https://rotherham.planportal.co.uk/?id=RB2023/0283


 2 

There are also heritage assets in the northern ar
[...]
eritage asset.  
 
Historic England have reviewed the proposals and have no concerns 
regarding the proposed change of use of the land to dog walking paddocks 
and training. They did however, originally raise concerns regarding the 
creation of a new car parking area within the scheduled area (the overspill car 
park labelled no. 2). The applicant has confirmed that this element would be 
of a grasscrete or similar material which, it is not considered would require 
any significant below ground excavations or engineering and would be a 
permeable material. This is also considered to be the most appropriate form 
of development to minimise visual impact on the Green Belt as well as on the 
adjacent heritage asset. Subject to a condition confirming these details, along 
with a ‘no dig’ pre-commencement condition prior to agreement of Historic 
England this element is considered satisfactory.  
 
Ecology and Biodiversity 
 
SP33 ‘Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment’ indicates that: 

Page 29



 16 

Development should conserve and enhance existing and create new features 
of biodiversity and geodiversity value. Where it is not possible to avoid 
negative impact on a feature of biodiversity or geodiversity value through use 
of an alternate site, development proposals will be expected to minimise 
impact through careful consideration of the design, layout, construction or 
operation of the development and by the incorporation of suitable mitigation 
measures….or provide an adequate level of compensation. The aim of 
mitigation and compensation should be to respond to impact or loss with 
something of greater value; the minimum requirement will be to maintain ‘no 
net loss’. 
 
In this case the application site is not required to deliver 10% biodiversity net 
gain as the application was submitted before April 2024.  
 
The change of use does not involve in any loss of existing ecology, pruning of 
trees or loss of landscaping and is not considered to result
[...]
nt determination of the application it was 
considered to be appropriate to reserve certain matters of detail for approval 
by planning condition rather than unnecessarily extending the application 
determination process to allow these matters of detail to be addressed pre-
determination. 
ii. The details required under condition numbers 03 are fundamental to the 
acceptability of the development and the nature of the further information 
required to satisfy these conditions is such that it would be inappropriate to 
allow the development to proceed until the necessary approvals have been 
secured. 
 
01 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
02 
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red 
on the approved site plan and the development shall only take place in 
accordance with the submitted details and specifications as shown on the 
approved plans (as set out below)  
(Drawing numbers amended location plan, amended site plan, Dog Walking 
paddock, parking areas finalised (1) and (2), detailed overspill parking area 
2)(received 01 March 2023, 31 May 2024, 12 June 2024, 24 September 
2025).  
 
Reason 
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
Car parking surfacing materials 
03 
No development of the overspill parking area (car park 2), including any 
ground excavations, shall take place until a written scheme of development 
has been agreed in writing with Historic England detailing all excavation 
methods required along with agreed final surfacing materials. The 
development shall then be completed in accordance with the approved details 
and methods.  
 
Reason 

Page 31



 18 

To minimise any future impact of the overspill parking area on any 
archaeological remains, the visual appearance on the nearby heritage assets 
and to p
[...]
page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING BOARD Date 27TH NOVEMBER 2025  
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and  
Transportation Service 
 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  
1 Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and Whitestone 

Solar Farm 
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING BOARD 
 
PLANNING, REGENERATION AND  REPORT TO COMMITTEE 
TRANSPORT SERVICE  DATE 27TH NOVEMBER 2025 
     
ITEM NO: 1   
 

Ref: RB2025/0603  
 

 

Report Title Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects and  
Whitestone Solar Farm 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This report outlines proposals for the large-scale Solar Farm, designated as a 

Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP), known as Whitestone.  
 
1.2  NSIPs are developments of specific types and scales that the Government 

considers to be of such national importance that consent for their construction is 
granted at the national level. Instead of seeking planning permission from the Local 
Authority, developers must apply to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for a 
Development Consent Order (DCO). The procedure for obtaining a DCO is 
governed by the Planning Act 2008 (“the Act”). A DCO allows for the consolidation of 
various consents, including planning permission, thereby streamlining the process 
and eliminating the need for separate applications such as permits from the 
Environment Agency or drainage consents from the Lead Local Flood Authority. 

 
1.3 PINS, the Government agency responsible for managing NSIP applications, 

appoints the Examining Authority (ExA) with the agreement of the relevant Secretary 
of State to assess the proposal and make a recommendation to the Secretary of 
State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. Under the Act, the final decision 
on the application rests with the Secretary of State. If approved, the Secretary of 
State will issue the DCO. The relevant Local Authority (or Authorities, in the case of 
cross-boundary applications) will then be responsible for discharging and monitoring 
the requirements of the DCO and any associated legal agreements. 

 
1.4 Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council (RMBC) is a statutory consultee for NSIP 

projects where they are located within the administrative boundary. This status 
allows RMBC to provide comments on the proposals, although it does not have 
decision-making authority regarding their approval. 

 
1.5 The Whitestone Solar Farm is primarily located within the administrative boundaries 

of both the City of Doncaster Council (CDC) and RMBC. As such, both Councils are 
considered host authorities and statutory consultees. Under the Act, a host authority 
is defined as a local authority within whose area the application land is wholly or 
partly situated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 2 

1.6 There are 6 stages of the development consent regime as illustrated below. 
 

 
 
1.7 While the Council does not possess decision-making authority over Development 

Consent Order (DCO) applications, it holds a statutory responsibility to carry out 
specific functions related to them. The Council is also encouraged to collaborate 
proactively with developers and other host authorities to support the efficient 
progression of these applications. This engagement typically begins with Planning 
Performance Agreements (PPAs) and continues through the formal pre-application 
phase, leading up to the submission and examination of the application by the 
Secretary of State, in accordance with the six established procedural stages. 

 
1.8 The Council plays a vital role in providing local insight throughout the pre-

application, examination, and determination phases. Its responsibilities include, but 
are not limited to, preparing Relevant Representations, Written Representations, and 
Local Impact Reports. Additionally
[...]
g approval to 
delegate the preparation and submission of documents to the Planning Inspectorate 
in relation to Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects to the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment and Cabinet Member of Transport, Jobs and the 
Economy. 

3.7 The Council’s Constitution pre-dates the submission of the Whitestone Solar Farm 
proposal which is a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project.  Accordingly, it is 
necessary to determine the governance of this and any future NSIP’s. 

3.8 The timescales set by the Planning Inspectorate to respond to each phase of the 
NSIP process are immoveable and would therefore not align with current lead times 
for cabinet or planning board approval.   

 
3.9 The Government therefore advise Local Authorities to set up clear delegation early 

on the pre-application stage of the process to meet their demanding timescales and 
state in their advice note “there is unlikely to be time to seek committee approval for 
submissions during the examination stage.  It is important therefore that local 
authorities consider the level of approval required for these activities. They should 
arrange agreed powers at Cabinet as early as possible during the pre-application 
stage to enable officers to respond quickly and effectively”. 

3.10 Having regard to this and the lack of any reference to NSIP’s in the Council’s 
Constitution, it was considered necessary to set out clear governance practices for 
this current and future NSIP. 

 
3.11 After careful consideration, Cabinet resolved to approve the delegation of documents 

to the Planning Inspectorate to the Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Environment and Cabinet Member of Transport, Jobs and the Economy.  However, 
an additional recommendation was made that quarterly reports were presented to 
Planning Board to provide updates on progress. 

 
 Affected Ward and Planning Board Member Briefing 

3.12 Following the commencement of the statutory consul
[...]
velopment Consent Order (DCO) 

4.3 Neither RMBC nor CDC have had sight of the draft DCO at this current time.  
Timescales are unclear of when this will be submitted for comment, however officers 
will continue to press the applicant for this and once received it will be circulated to 
relevant internal departments, including legal representatives for comment.  Liaison 
with the applicant will thereafter continue to feedback any relevant concerns, 
ensuring that they align with national Policy Statements and guidance. 

 

Page 43



 8 

 Local Impact Report (LIR) and Statement of Common Ground (SOCG) 

4.4 The pre-application process should be used to gather information that will inform the 
Local Impact Report (LIR) and any Statement of Common Ground (SoCG). A 
proactive approach at this stage is seen to help reduce resource pressures during 
the formal Examination phase. 

4.5 The Local Impact Report (LIR) is a critical document in the Development Consent 
Order (DCO) process. It is report written by the LPA that outlines the anticipated 
effects of the proposed development on the local authority’s area.  As a technical and 
evidence-based assessment, the LIR is required to address all topics the local 
authority deems relevant to understanding the development’s impact. It serves as a 
formal mechanism for the authority to present its local knowledge and evidence on 
pertinent issues to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS).  The LIR also provides an 
opportunity for the authority to articulate how local planning policies relate to the 
proposed development. Its primary function is to inform the examining authority of the 
potential local impacts, supported by the authority’s unique insight and expertise.  
The report is likely to cover topics such as: 

• Landscape and Visual Impact 

• Ecology 

• Heritage  

• Flood Risk 

• Agricultural Land Classification 

• Socio-Economics 

4.6 This list is not exhaustive, and the deadline for submission of this report is likely 
to be required at short notice, however Government guidance suggests that 
Council’s should begin the preparatory work once they have sight of the final 
Environmental Statement and draft DCO.  Officers 

4.7 It is important however to note that there is no need for the Council to prepare a 
balancing exercise between the impacts, this is the role of PINS when considering 
the proposals. 

4.8 Having regard to the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG), PINS will set 
deadlines for submission of the SoCG in a post Preliminary Meeting letter; however, 
early submission is encouraged by Government. A final SoCG is expected to be 
submitted at the final deadline of the examination. Usually, the SoCG begins with few 
items agreed, and as the examination progresses more items may become agreed 
and therefore removed from the document. This final version is often signed by both 
parties.  

Page 44



 9 

4.9 Generally, a SoCG sets out matters on which the applicant and another party or 
parties agree and identifies those areas where agreement has not been reached.   

4.10 Again, timescales for submission of the LIR and SoCG are unknown at this time 
given we are not yet at this stage of the process. 

5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 As a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP), Whitestone is subject to a 
multi-phased planning process, with RMBC playing a key statutory consultee role. 

5.2 To date, RMBC has actively engaged in the pre-application phase, providing detailed 
feedback on environmental and technical aspects. The Council has also taken 
proactive steps to ensure governance arrangements are in place to meet the 
demanding timelines set by the Planning Inspectorate, including the delegation of 
responsibilities and the establishment of quarterly reporting to Planning Board. 

5.3 While the project has evolved in response to initial consultation feedback, concerns 
remain regarding biodiversity, landscape impact and cultural heritage. ,RMBC will 
continue to advocate for improvements and safeguards through its contributions to 
the Local Impact Report (LIR), Statement of Common Ground (SoCG), and ongoing 
dialogue with the applicant. 

5.4 As the project progresses toward formal application submission in Spring 2026, 
RMBC remains committed to ensuring that environmental standards are represented, 
and the development aligns with both national policy and local priorities. 

5.3 Further reports on progress will be presented to Planning Board on a quarterly basis. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	 
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th September, 2025
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	COMREP271125

	8 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and  Transportation Service
	COMREPITEM271125




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 27/11/25  
 

PLANNING BOARD 
Thursday 27 November 2025 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Mault (in the Chair); Councillors Adair, Ahmed, Allen, Bacon, 
Currie, Duncan, Elliott, Jackson, Tarmey and Thorp. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Cowen, Fisher, 
Hussain and Sutton.  
 
The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
39.  

  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items on the agenda to warrant exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

40.  
  
MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no matters of urgency for consideration. 
 

41.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 
 

42.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 25TH SEPTEMBER, 
2025  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 25th September, 2025, be approved 
as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

43.  
  
DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits or deferments recommended. 
 

44.  
  
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposal now considered, the 
requisite notice be issued and be made available on the Council’s website 
and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the application below:- 
 
- Change of use of land to dog walking paddocks and training facility 

including extended car parking area at 4 Blackamoor Road Swinton 
for Invictus Squad (RB2023/0283) 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 PLANNING BOARD - 27/11/25 
 

 
Mr. D. Malone (Applicant) 
Mr. D. Foss (Objector) 
 
A statement was also read out on behalf of Ms. D. Williams 
(Supporter). 

 
(2)  That application RB2023/0283 be granted for the reasons adopted 
by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.  
 

45.  
  
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, 
REGENERATION AND  TRANSPORTATION SERVICE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report which outlined proposals for the 
large-scale Solar Farm, designated as a Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Project (NSIP), known as Whitestone.   
 
The Whitestone Solar Farm was primarily located within the administrative 
boundaries of both the City of Doncaster Council (CDC) and Rotherham 
Borough Council. As such, both Councils were considered host authorities 
and statutory consultees. Under the Act, a host authority was defined as a 
local authority within whose area the application land was wholly or partly 
situated. 
 
Further information was provided on NSIPs and how they were 
developments of specific types and scales that the Government 
considered to be of such national importance that consent for their 
construction was granted at the national level.   
 
On this basis instead of seeking planning permission from the Local 
Authority, developers must apply to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) for a 
Development Consent Order (DCO).  
 
PINS, the Government agency responsible for managing NSIP 
applications, appointed the Examining Authority (ExA) with the agreement 
of the relevant Secretary of State to assess the proposal and make a 
recommendation to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy. Under the Act, the final decision on the application 
rested with the Secretary of State. If approved, the Secretary of State 
would issue the DCO. The relevant Local Authority (or Authorities, in the 
case of cross-boundary applications) would then be responsible for 
discharging and monitoring the requirements of the DCO and any 
associated legal agreements. 
 
By way of a presentation the Planning Board were advised:- 
 

• The NSIP Process. 
 
. NSIP Overview. 



PLANNING BOARD - 27/11/25  
 

. Governing Bodies and Roles. 

. Six Stage Process 
 

• Whitestone Proposals. 
 

. Project Scope and Location. 

. Energy Generation Capacity. 

. Grid Connection and Infrastructure. 

. Community Environmental Considerations. 
 

• Rotherham Borough Council’s Progress to Date. 
 

. Active Pre-Application Engagement. 

. Delegated Decision Making. 

. Environmental and Consultation Feedback. 

. Dedicated Page on Website. 

. Member Briefing Session. 

. Cumulative Impact – Legal Advice. 
 

• Next Steps. 
 
. Stakeholder Engagement. 
. Awaiting Key Documents. 
. Drafting Critical Reports. 
. Transparency and Oversight. 

 
It was further pointed out that to date the Council had actively engaged in 
the pre-application phase, providing detailed feedback on environmental 
and technical aspects. The Council had also taken proactive steps to 
ensure governance arrangements were in place to meet the demanding 
timelines set by the Planning Inspectorate, including the delegation of 
responsibilities and the establishment of quarterly reporting to Planning 
Board. 
 
While the project had evolved in response to initial consultation feedback, 
concerns remained regarding biodiversity, landscape impact and cultural 
heritage. The Council would continue to advocate for improvements and 
safeguards through its contributions to the Local Impact Report (LIR), 
Statement of Common Ground (SoCG), and ongoing dialogue with the 
applicant. 
 
As the project progressed towards formal application submission in Spring 
2026, the Council remained committed to ensuring that environmental 
standards were represented, and the development aligned with both 
national policy and local priorities. 
 
On this basis further reports on progress would be presented to Planning 
Board on a quarterly basis. 
 
The Chair invited questions which drew attention to:- 



 PLANNING BOARD - 27/11/25 
 

 

• Adequacy of the consultation by Whitestones and whether further 
evidence was required to confirm the threshold had not been met.  
Officers were keen to receive any feedback and suggested this be 
done by residents through their Ward Members for ease of collation. 

• Access to the NSIP webpage on the website and inclusion of the 
details within the Members’ Portal.  Further information to be shared 
via the Members’ Briefing. 

• Complaints by residents of the dates/times of the drop-in sessions 
and the lack of quality interaction. 

• Highway infrastructure and impact on smaller communities such as 
Treeton who were likely to be affected by three major developments. 

• Lobbying Members of Parliament and interested party registration 
once the application had been accepted. 

 
Officers outlined their ongoing involvement in the technical process 
particularly around highway infrastructure. 
 
The applicant had also indicated their intention to issue a newsletter once 
they had evaluated the consultation responses and any changes along 
with a further newsletter once the application had been accepted. 
 
Resolved:-  That the update report and presentation be received and the 
contents noted. 
 

46.  
  
UPDATES  
 

 The following update information was provided:- 
 
1. Battery Storage Appeals (RB2024/0063 and RB2024/0321) – Moat 

Lane, Wickersley 
 
Further to Minute No. 7 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
12th June, 2025 where it was agreed the Council could effectively 
only defend the highways reason for refusal at appeal for both 
planning applications, an update was provided on the outcome of 
both appeals. 
 
Whilst submitted together the appeals were heard separately, the 
first by way of written representations and the second by public 
hearing.  Both appeals were allowed thus granting planning 
permission. 
 
The Planning Inspector’s conclusions were consistent for both 
applications and indicated with a scheme for the proposed 
improvements to the Moat Lane/Green Lane Junction and 
pedestrian refuge facilities on Green Lane with a plan for 
construction traffic, there would be no unacceptable impact on safe 
use of Green Lane.  This would be controlled by way of a condition 
for the applicant to provide a pedestrian refuge. 



PLANNING BOARD - 27/11/25  
 

 
The requirement of such conditions could embrace the local 
concerns of residents and the Planning Inspector concluded that the 
Council failed to provide evidence to substantiate the highway 
reason for refusal on appeal and that the concerns in relation to 
construction traffic were capable of being dealt with by conditions. 
 
On this basis an application for costs had been submitted by the 
applicant.  The amount was not yet known, but the Council had the 
opportunity to challenge the sum should it be deemed unreasonable. 
 
The Planning Board, whilst being disappointed with the decisions, 
believed there would be some learning from this and where they 
may be technical considerations for an application this may be 
overcome by conditions.  It was for this reason a costs award had 
been made. 
 
It was, therefore, suggested that in any similar situations 
consideration be given to enlisting an independent consultant to 
assist the Council in defending controversial applications. 
 
Upon reflection and further research, it became clear that the 
national demand for battery storage had created a stronger 
presumption in favour of supporting renewable energy projects, 
increasing the likelihood of success on appeal. 
 

 Furthermore it was also noted that although permission had now 
been granted the developer would need to enter into legal 
agreements with the Highways Authority. At this stage, the Council 
would carry out road safety audits and review more detailed swept 
path analyses. The site would be revisited with Highways to assess 
how the scheme could be managed, whether it was workable and to 
examine the finer details. These details were not yet fully agreed. 
 
Members welcomed this further update and how the legalities 
around the public highway would be managed and approved to 
industry standards. 

 
2. Planning Board Date Change – January, 2026 
 

Consideration was given to a request for the January, 2026 Planning 
Board meeting to move on one week from the 15th to 22nd January, 
2026.  This would given officers more time in the submitting of 
applications for the agenda. 
 
This was approved. 


